

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC. and ABILIO
JAMES ACOSTA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States; JOHN F. KELLY, in
his official capacity as Chief of Staff to the President
of the United States; WILLIAM SHINE, in his
official capacity as Deputy Chief of Staff to the
President of the United States; SARAH HUCKABEE
SANDERS, in her official capacity as Press Secretary
to the President of the United States; the UNITED
STATES SECRET SERVICE; RANDOLPH ALLES,
in his official capacity as Director of the United
States Secret Service; and JOHN DOE, Secret
Service Agent, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment and Due Process Claims Are Likely To Succeed. 9

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed in Demonstrating that the Revocation of
 Acosta’s Credentials Violated the First Amendment..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed in Demonstrating that Defendants Violated the
 Due Process Clause..... 15

 II. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent Injunctive Relief. 19

 III. The Balance of Equities and the Public’s Interest Strongly Favor Injunctive
 Relief Here. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**Am. Broad. Cos. v. Cuomo*,
570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....9, 20

**Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.*,
805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....10

**Borreca v. Fasi*,
369 F. Supp. 906 (D. Haw. 1974).....10

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....9

**Cable News Network, Inc. v. Am. Broad. Cos.*,
518 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Ga. 1981) *passim*

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....11

Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....11

DeGuiseppe v. Vill. of Bellwood,
68 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1995)19

**Elrod v. Burns*,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality opinion)19

Freeman v. F.D.I.C.,
56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....18

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....10

Hassay v. Mayor,
955 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2013).....21

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....13

Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump,
302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....12

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....18

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)8

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
675 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....13

NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia,
794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)15, 16

Pell v. Proconier,
417 U.S. 817 (1974).....9

Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....11

**Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)8, 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....10

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984).....11

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....11

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....17

**Sherrill v. Knight*,
569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) *passim*

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....11

Stevens v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n, Inc.,
665 F. Supp. 164 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)10

Stewart v. D.C. Armory Bd.,
789 F. Supp. 402 (D.D.C. 1992).....8

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Telemundo v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2003) | 21, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Westinghouse Broad. Co., Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 409 F. Supp. 895 (D. Mass. 1976) | 19 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 23 |
| Rules | |
| Local Civil Rule 65.1 | 1 |
| Regulations | |
| 31 C.F.R. § 409.1 | 14 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const., Amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., Amend. V | <i>passim</i> |
